pooling agreement with the Company as dominating company (herrschendes Unternehmen) on December 23, 1997.
The shareholders meeting of Fresenius Medical Care Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH approved the conclusion of this
profit and loss pooling agreement on August 4, 1998. Pursuant to a profit and loss pooling agreement
(Ergebnisabführungsvertrag), a company (profit transferor) undertakes to transfer its entire profits to another
company (profit transferee), which in turn undertakes to compensate any annual net loss of the profit transferor that
is incurred during the term of the profit and loss pooling agreement. Taxation of the corporate income of both
companies takes place jointly at the level of the profit transferee level.

67

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the indebtedness outstanding under our short-term borrowings, Amended 2006 Senior
Credit Agreement and other long-term debt and net debt on a pro-forma basis at September 30, 2011, as adjusted for
the issuance of the Floating Rate Senior Notes on October 17, 2011, and at December 31, 2010 and 2009.(a)

As Adjusted for
the issuance of the

Floating Rate Senior Notes on
October 17,

2011
September 30,

2011
December 31,

2010
December 31,

2009

Short-term borrowings(b) and other
financial liabilities ..... $ 161 $ 161 $ 671 $ 316

Short-term borrowings from related
parties ..... 89 89 10 10

Senior Credit Agreement(c)..... 2,906 2,906 2,954 3,522
Floating Rate Senior Notes ..... 136 —
6.50% Dollar Senior Notes..... 395 395 — —
6.50% Euro Senior Notes ..... 533 533 — —
67⁄8% Senior Notes ..... 495 495 494 493
5.50% Senior Notes ..... 334 334 330 —
5.75% Senior Notes ..... 644 644 — —
5.25% Senior Notes ..... 405 405 — —
Euro Notes ..... 270 270 267 288
EIB Agreements ..... 354 354 352 213
Capital lease obligations ..... 13 13 15 18
Other..... 112 112 161 51
Trust Preferred Securities(d) ..... — — 626 656

Total short term borrowings &
long-term debt ..... 6,847 6,711 5,880 5,568

Less: cash and cash equivalents . . . . (532) (396) (523) (301)

Net debt ..... $6,315 $6,315 $5,357 $5,267

(a) Euro-denominated and other non-Dollar-denominated indebtedness has been translated into U.S. Dollars at period-end or year-end
exchange rates for the period and years presented.

(b) Includes short-term borrowings under the Company’s A/R Facility and other short-term borrowings by its subsidiaries from local banks.

(c) Amounts outstanding under the Amended 2006 Senior Credit Agreement as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 and under the
2006 Senior Credit Agreement as of December 31, 2009.

(d) We redeemed the entire outstanding amount of our Trust Preferred Securities at maturity on June 15, 2011.